intended use of the derivative instrument and may elect a hedging relationship and apply hedge accounting. As required by the accounting literature, the Company will formally
document the hedging relationship for all derivative instruments prior to or contemporaneous with entering into the derivative instrument.

48

Table of Contents

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The Company is exposed to market risk in the form of changing interest rates on its debt. Management uses regular monitoring of market conditions and analysis techniques to
manage this risk.

As of December 31, 2021, $1.4 billion of the Company’s $1.8 billion of outstanding debt bore interest at fixed rates, including the Company’s interest rate swaps which convert
portions of the Unsecured Term Loan due 2024 and the Unsecured Term Loan due 2026 from variable interest to fixed interest rates.

The following table provides information regarding the sensitivity of certain of the Company’s financial instruments, as described above, to market conditions and changes
resulting from changes in interest rates. For purposes of this analysis, sensitivity is demonstrated based on hypothetical 10% changes in the underlying market interest rates.

   IMPACT ON EARNINGS AND CASH FLOW

Dollars in thousands

OUTSTANDING
PRINCIPAL BALANCE

as of Dec. 31, 2021
CALCULATED

ANNUAL INTEREST

ASSUMING 10%
INCREASE

in market interest rates

ASSUMING 10%
DECREASE

in market interest rates

Variable Rate Debt
Unsecured Credit Facility $ 210,000  $ 1,998  $ (200) $ 200
Unsecured Term Loan due 2024  125,000  1,312  (131) 131
Unsecured Term Loan due 2026  50,000  525  (52) 52

$ 385,000  $ 3,835  $ (383) $ 383

1 As of December 31, 2021, the Company had interest rate swaps that fix the interest rate of $75.0 million of the $200 million Unsecured Term Loan due 2024.

2 As of December 31, 2021, the Company had interest rate swaps that fix the interest rate of $100.0 million of the $150 million Unsecured Term Loan due 2026.

   FAIR VALUE

Dollars in thousands
CARRYING VALUE

as of Dec. 31, 2021 DEC. 31, 2021

ASSUMING 10%
INCREASE

in market interest rates

ASSUMING 10%
DECREASE

in market interest rates DEC. 31, 2020

Fixed Rate Debt
Unsecured Term Loan due 2024  $ 74,459  $ 76,148  $ 75,885  $ 76,416  $ 77,849